AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING AUTHORIZATION FOR THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF ASH GROVE TO EXECUTE A 2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT (IGA), WITH GREENE COUNTY FOR PAVING SERVICES FOR ROAD REPAIRS.

WHEREAS, a proposed agreement has been submitted to the City of Ash Grove, Missouri, by the County of Greene and the Springfield-Greene County Highway Department concerning Road Repair Services; and

WHEREAS, it is the considered opinion of the Board of Alderman of the City of Ash Grove, Missouri, that such agreement should be executed by said city; and

WHEREAS, by the passage of this ordinance, the Board of Aldermen of said city are hereby authorizing the Mayor of Ash Grove, Missouri, to execute such agreement on behalf of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ASH GROVE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Mayor of the City of Ash Grove, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the city, that Intergovernmental Agreement relating to Road Repair Services, a copy of the same being attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ASH GROVE, MISSOURI ON THE 2/ DAY OF May 2024.

Attest: Welissa Man

MELISSA J. MAU, CITY CLERK

Approved:

CALEB SMITH, MAYOR